78045.0202 Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for
Title.0300 Senator St. Aubyn
February 17, 1997

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2016

Page 1, line 2, replace "amend" with "create" and replace "reenact” with "enact a new section
to chapter 15-40.1 and a new subsection to"

Page 1, line 3, after "placements" insert "and to the transfer of funds appropriated for
foundation aid; to provide legislative intent; to provide an effective date"

Page 2, line 5, replace "5,802,012" with "5,006,447"
Page 2, line 6, replace "9,100,456" with "9,896,021"
Page 2, line 9, replace "15,692,616" with "20,392,705"
Page 2, line 10, replace "13,258,931" with "8,921,787"
Page 2, after line 12, insert:
"Capital improvements - medium security facility 4,896,425"
Page 2, line 14, replace "1,904,399" with "3,104,399"
Page 2, line 17, replace "39,373,953" with "45,833,323"

Page 2, line 18, replace "4,860,222" with "10,483,117"

Page 2, line 19, replace "34,513,731" with "35,350,206"

Page 2, line 25, replace "50,000" with "86,112"

Page 2, line 26, replace "8,663,099" with "8,699,211"
Page 2, line 27, replace "44,396,111" with "46,028,151"
Page 2, line 28, replace "19,424,232" with "24,287,674"

Page 2, line 29, replace "63,820,343" with "70,315,825"

Page 3, remove lines 14 through 17

Page 3, line 18, replace "TRANSFER OF FUNDS PROHIBITED. No" with "A new section to
chapter 15-40.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Transfer of funds prohibited. = The superintendent of public instruction may not
transfer any"

Page 3, line 19, replace "to the" with "for" and replace "line item may be transferred" with "to
the youth correctional center"”

Page 3, remove lines 21 through 26

Page No. 1 78045.0202



Page 3, line 27, replace "AMENDMENT. Section" with "A new subsection to section"
Page 3, line 28, replace "amended" with "created" and replace "reenacted” with "enacted"

Page 3, remove lines 29 and 30

Page 4, remove lines 1 through 30

Page 5, remove lines 1 through 29

Page 5, line 30, remove "9." and remove the underscore under "Notwithstanding the provisions
of this section, educational services provided to a"

Page 5, remove the underscore under line 31

Page 6, remove the underscore under lines 1 and 2
Page 6, after line 2, insert:

"SECTION 7. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - CRIME VICTIMS GRANTS. Itis the
intent of the fifty-fifth legislative assembly that any grants distributed by the parole and
probation division of the department of corrections and rehabilitation for victims services
include a notice provided to grant recipients that additional federal funds available for
grants during the 1997-99 biennium may not continue during the 1999-2001 biennium
and that general fund appropriation authority will not be provided by the fifty-sixth
legislative assembly to continue the program at the 1997-99 biennium level.

SECTION 8. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - ROUGHRIDER INDUSTRIES CAPITAL
CONSTRUCTION. ltis the intent of the fifty-fifth legislative assembly that the funds
appropriated in the capital improvements - medium security facility line item in
subdivision 3 of this Act include $325,013 of federal funds and $36,112 of other funds
derived from roughrider industries' operations for the construction of a building at the
proposed medium security correctional facility to be used by roughrider industries for
the employment of inmates at that facility.

SECTION 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section 5 of this Act is effective on July 1,
1999."

Page 6, line 3, replace "Section 5" with "The capital improvements - medium security facility
line item in subdivision 3 of section 1"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

DEPARTMENT 530 - DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION
SENATE - This amendment transfers $4,577,235 from the operating expenses line item for
Adult Services to salaries and wages ($4,103,705) for 79 FTE positions and to the capital
improvements - medium security facility line item for the required state match ($473,530) for

federal capital construction funds. The required state match is $129,500 for the purchase of
the medium security facility property and $344,030 for remodeling and renovation costs.

Page No. 2 78045.0202



This amendment adds federal capital construction funds for the purchase of the medium
security facility property ($1,165,500) and renovation and remodeling costs ($2,896,270). The
additional federal and other funds appropriation authority also includes $325,013 of federal
funds and $36,112 of other funds from Roughrider Industries for the construction of a building
at the medium security facility for use by Roughrider Industries.

This amendment increases general fund appropriation authority to the medium security facility
to reflect anticipated general fund decreases in House Bill No. 1012 for the State Hospital. The
increased general fund appropriation authority includes $240,091 for operating expenses and
$596,384 for salaries and wages for 8.8 FTE positions relating to the forensic unit.

This amendment increases general fund appropriation authority by $795,565 for Juvenile
Services to replace other funds included in the executive recommendation for tuition payments
from districts. The foundation aid line item in House Bill No. 1013 includes $892,100 for
payments to the Youth Correctional Center.

This amendment adds legislative intent regarding the victim services grant program
administered by the Parole and Probation Division and the capital construction project for
Roughrider Industries. This amendment provides that the appropriation for the capital
improvements - medium security facility is an emergency measure. This amendment also
provides that Section 5 of the reengrossed bill, which prohibits the transfer of foundation aid
funds to the Youth Correctional Center, is effective July 1, 1999.

This amendment also removes Section 7, which provides additional information relating to the
object code-based line item amounts for the victim's services, institutional offender services,
and community offender services line items. The program line items include $4,359,087 for
salaries and wages, $2,261,174 for operating expenses, $35,000 for equipment, and
$2,935,628 for grants.

Page No. 3 78045.0202



000722
9€'996'S
eLL1TT $

£ee'ees'srs

02€'657'9$

000°00¢'T$

LTT'€8y 07
90¢'05¢'SE$

£ee'ees'srs

568'2¢9'S
GLY'9E8 $

02€'657'9$

6677979

T66'T2€
66€'701'
000058

571'968'
059'010'T
198'00T
181'726'8
S0L'26€ 02

89Y'206'71$

0000027
Gev'968'y

(rp1'L88'Y)
680'00L'7$

0 $

Ly7'900'S
120'968'6 $

89Y'206'71$

(7595°561)
G95'S6L $

0 $

00005 _
000'082'T
000'€L5
618207

002 881"y
68€'80L'8 §

€28'088  $

668'86
v26'18L  $

€28'088 $

007
626'LL
76r'86L  §

NOISY3A JLVN3S

S3ONVHO V10l

000°002'T$

000°002'1$

000°002'T$

S30INY3S
WILIIA

d0d4 ALIHOHLNY
aNNd Tvy3d3d

JSYIHONI

0 $

(7595'56/)
G95'G6L $

0 $

SINIWAVd
NOILINL
30V1d3Y
0L ALIMOHLNY
aNN4 TYH3INTO
3SYIHONI

G.7'9¢8$ 568°cey'v$

000722
9€'996'S
eLL1TT $

£96'¢.€'6E$

S68°CCr S
GLY'9e8$

G.7'9¢8$ 568'7Cr'v$

722098y
TEL'ETS VES

£96'¢.€'6E$

t G68'ZCr'Y$

160'0¢
8£'965$

t 0ES'ELY

(see'LL8')
S0L'€0T'y §

6677979

T66'T2€
66€'706'T
000058

059'0710'T
198'0LT
T£6'85C'€T$
979'769'GT$

89Y'206'71$

2102085
957'00T'6 $

89Y'206'71$

00005
000°082'T
000'€L5
618207

002 881"y
68€'80L' §

€28'088  $

668'86
v26'18L  $

€28'088  $

ALITIOVA NOILONYLSNOD
ALIdNO3S 404
NNIQIN SANN4 ¥3HLO
d350d0dd aNv 1vy3d34
d0d4 SISYIHONI ¥NOLLIadY
aNNd 1YYaN39

ALNIJVS
ALIdNO3S
NNIQIN
d3S0d0yd
404 SY3IASNVYL

0077
626'LL
76r'86L

NOILYANIWNOO3Y
3AILND3X3
66-L66T

Juswdinb3g
sasuadxa Bunelado
safem pue sauefes

SIIILSNANI 43AIYHONOY
[e10L

spuny 1ay10
puny [e1ausg

[e10L

S30IMIBS Japuayo Anunwwo)

S30IAIBS

I3pualo [euORNIISU|

S3IINIBS WNIIA

S99} [eJIPAW [euORNIASU
Aupaey Andas winipaw

- Sjuawanoidwi ende)

s)uawanoidwi [ende)

Juswdinb3

sasuadxa Bunelado

safem pue sauefes

S30IA43S LINAY
[e10L

spuny 1810
puny [elausg

[e10L

$99) [eJIPaW [euonNIISU|
S

sjuswanoidwi [eude)
wawdinh3

sasuadxa Buieiado
safiem pue salees

S30IAF3S FTNIANC
[e10L

spun} 18y10
puny [e18usg

[ej0L

Juswdinb3
sasuadxa Bunesado
safiem pue sallees

301440 TVYHIN3O

78045.0202

Page No. 4



6'819 08°28

Ge8's1e'0L$ 28Y'567'9$
719'182'1C Trr'e98y
157'820'97$ 070'2€9'T$
172'669'8 $ are $
1726698 $ AT
172'669'8 $ e $
711’98 are $

"UOISIAI] SBIAIBS JNpY 8y} 01 salisnpu| Japuybnoy Ag pred ag [m spuny
Buiyorew ayr asnedaq way aul Aujioey ALndas wnipaw - sjuawanoidw [ended ayi ui papnjoul osfe SI Aoyne spunj 1aylo ayl UOISIAIPGNS SSIIAIBS INPY Byl Ul Wayl aul|
Auoey AN2as wNipaw 8y} ul papnjoul spunj uononisuod [endea [eiapa) o} painbas yoyew [eispajuou ayy si s1sloid [ended Joj Aoyine spunj Jaylo [euonippe siyl =

G2v'968'7$ 08G'€LY$ 7T1'98$ £81'98¢'7$ [e10L
21198 TTT9ES €70'5¢ Buipiing satnsnpu| sepuybinoy
008'072'€ 0£0'¥¥E 042'968' Aujioey Jo  Buijapowaijuonerousy
000'562'T$ 005'62T$ 006'G9T'T$ Aoy Auindas winipaw Jo aseyaing
w101 HOLYW annd SANN4 ¥3HLO SANNA
RENED) SIMLSNANI 43034
¥3AIHON0Y

:s109(0d Buimoyjo) ayy 1o} are Aujioey Aundas wnipsw ayy Joy spaloid [eded oy sigjsuel) ayl «

08'8 00'6L T TEY 14
000'002'T$ 0 $ GL7'9£8$ 100'65'7$ 0 $ £7E'028'29% spunj [fe [e10) Y204
000002 TS (7595561) T 10065773 AN spuny Jauio [el0} ¥o0Qd

695'56.$ GL7'9£8$ TTT'96E'7¥$ puny essuab e101 4204

0 $ 0 $ 0 $ AL S 0 $ 660'€99'8 $ [el0L

AT 7660€99°8 $ vmmws__m _%_:%
0 $ 0 $ 0 $ T $ 0 $ 660'€99'8 $ [ejoL
:IT9E § 0000 swawanoidwi endes

78045.0202

Page No. 5



